

No. 32925-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

FILED
Feb 10, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DON ARTHUR MOORE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR OKANOGAN COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Christopher E. Culp

AMENDED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....18

Issue 1: Whether the exercise of peremptory challenges silently by writing violated Mr. Moore’s constitutional right to a public trial.....18

Issue 2: Whether the trial court erred by giving a first aggressor jury instruction.....24

Issue 3: Whether Mr. Moore was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel.....29

a. Whether Mr. Moore was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to the prosecutor’s statement during voir dire that this was not a capital case.....30

b. Whether Mr. Moore was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to request a jury instruction for the lesser-included offense of first degree manslaughter.....32

c. Whether Mr. Moore was denied his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to testimony by Ronald George Skogstad of a prior bad act by Mr. Moore.....37

Issue 4: Whether the trial court erred in imposing a firearm enhancement, where the jury returned a special verdict finding Mr. Moore was armed with two deadly weapons.....40

F. CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000).....	40
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....	40, 41, 43
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	29, 30, 31

Washington Supreme Court

<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	40
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.3d 325 (1995).....	18, 23, 24
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Cubias</i> , 155 Wn.2d 549, 120 P.3d 929 (2005).....	41
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wn.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	19
<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007).....	37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Frawley</i> , 181 Wn.2d 452, 334 P.3d 1022 (2014).....	19
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	25
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	30, 35, 36
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008).....	29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 95 Wn.2d 616, 628 P.2d 472 (1981).....	33
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Koss</i> , 181 Wn.2d 493, 334 P.3d 1042 (2014).....	18, 19, 23
<i>State v. Kylo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	29

<i>State v. Love</i> , 183 Wn.2d 598, 354 P.3d 841 (2015).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....	25
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Njonge</i> , 181 Wn.2d 546, 334 P.3d 1068 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Paumier</i> , 176 Wn.2d 29, 288 P.3d 1126 (2012).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2006).....	41, 43
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276, 1282 (2008).....	41, 42, 43
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 135 Wn.2d 355, 957 P.2d 214, 215 (1998).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Shearer</i> , 181 Wn.2d 564, 334 P.3d 1078 (2014).....	19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	38
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 181 Wn.2d 508, 334 P.3d 1049 (2014).....	19, 20, 23
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).	29
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	38
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 142 Wn.2d 838, 15 P.3d 145 (2001).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1, 288 P.3d 1113 (2012).....	18, 19, 23, 24
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 474, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	36
<i>State v. Warden</i> , 133 Wn.2d 559, 947 P.2d 708 (1997).....	32, 33, 34

State v. Workman, 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382, 385 (1978).....32, 33, 34

Washington Courts of Appeal

In re Pers. Restraint of Hubert, 138 Wn. App. 924,
158 P.3d 1282 (2007).....38

State v. Arthur, 42 Wn. App. 120, 708 P.2d 1230 (1985).....26

State v. Bainard, 148 Wn. App. 93, 199 P.3d 460 (2009).....40, 41, 43

State v. Brower, 43 Wn. App. 893, 721 P.2d 12 (1986).....28

State v. Hassan, 151 Wn. App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009).....35, 36

State v. McCreven, 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012).....38

State v. Sexsmith, 138 Wn. App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007).....38, 39, 40

State v. Slocum, 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014).....37

State v. Stark, 158 Wn. App. 952, 244 P.3d 433 (2010).....26, 27, 28

State v. Williams, 147 Wn. App. 479, 195 P.3d 578 (2008).....42, 43, 44

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....18

U.S. Const. amend VI.....18

Washington State Statutes

RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a).....32

RCW 9A.32.060(1)(a).....32

Washington Court Rules

ER 404(b).....37, 39

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....24
